

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAUL LEHRMAN and LINNEA SAGE, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated, and JOHN  
DOE and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LOVO, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 1:24-cv-03770 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS ACTION  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Legal Standard ..... 6

II. All Claims By “John Doe” Should Be Dismissed ..... 7

III. New York Civil Rights Law Claim Should Be Dismissed ..... 8

1. Plaintiffs’ Section 50/51 Allegations Are Not Within the Statute of  
Limitations ..... 8

2. No Plausible Allegations that Plaintiffs’ Recordings Were  
Improperly Used ..... 10

3. No Plausible Allegations that Any Advertising Occurred “Within  
This State”..... 12

4. Alleged Use of Voices Was Under a Fictitious Name..... 12

5. Voices Not Plausibly Alleged as Used for Advertising or Trade ..... 13

IV. Claims for Violation N.Y. GBL § 349 and § 350 Should Be Dismissed ..... 14

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Consumer-Oriented Behavior ..... 14

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege They Are Consumers or Any Consumer  
Was Deceived ..... 16

3. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Conduct Which Occurred in  
New York..... 16

4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Not Within the Statute of Limitations ..... 16

5. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Cognizable Injury..... 17

V. Lanham Act Unfair Competition and False Affiliation Claim Should Be Dismissed  
..... 17

VI. Lanham Act False Advertising Claim (15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)) Should Be Dismissed ..... 18

VII. Unjust Enrichment Claims Should Be Dismissed ..... 21

VIII. Conversion Claim Should Be Dismissed..... 22

IX.	Fraud Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	23
X.	Breach of Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	25
XI.	All Copyright Infringement Related Claims Should be Dismissed.....	28
	1. Lovo Had the Right to Use the Recordings Per the Fiverr Terms of Service.....	28
	2. Plaintiffs Failed to Register All Copyrights Prior to Commencing this Action.....	29
	3. Claims Related to 2020 Uses Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	30
	4. Direct Infringement Claims Fail.....	30
	5. “Contributory” Infringement Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	34
XII.	Unfair Competition Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdin v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Alce v. Wise Foods, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1737750 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	22
<i>Allen v. Nat'l Video, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	12
<i>Annabi v. New York University</i> , 2023 WL 6393422 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	26
<i>Arista Recs., LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Aubrey v. New Sch.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	22
<i>Avalos v. IAC/Interactivecorp.</i> , 2014 WL 5493242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Avon Prod., Inc. v. S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	35
<i>Baldeo v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7689652 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	17
<i>Barbash v. STX Fin., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6586155 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10
<i>BCRS1, LLC v. Unger</i> , 2021 WL 3667094 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6

*Bendit v. Canva, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5391413 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....8, 12

*Binder v. Premium Brands Opco LLC*,  
2024 WL 2978506 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....14

*Bondar v. LASplash Cosmetics*,  
2012 WL 6150859 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

*Booth v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*,  
362 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....18

*Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Servs., Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996).....24

*Brought to Life Music, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 2986561 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....32, 34

*Brown v. Twitter, Automattic Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3887611 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....22

*Business Casual Holdings, LLC v. YouTube, LLC*,  
2022 WL 8375962022 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....29

*Camelot SI, LLC v. ThreeSixty Brands Group LLC*,  
632 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....18

*Carruthers v. Flaum*,  
450 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....28

*CDC Newburgh Inc. v. STM Bags, LLC*,  
692 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....19

*Cerasani v. Sony Corp.*,  
991 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....13

*Chamilia, LLC v. Pandora Jewelry, LLC*,  
2007 WL 2781246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

*Cole v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 3133520 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....31

*Cooksey v. Global Grind Digital*,  
2016 WL 5108199 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

*Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*, 18 N.Y.3d 777, 790 (N.Y. 2012) .....21

*Dorris v. Danone Waters of America*,  
711 F.Supp.3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....16

*Duran v. Henkel of Am., Inc.*,  
450 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....17

*Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.*,  
542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008).....33

*Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.*,  
314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....20

*Faulkner v. National Geographic Enterprises Inc.*,  
409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2005).....34

*Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.*,  
499 U.S. 340 (1991).....30

*Fischer v. Forrest*,  
2017 WL 128705 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8, 9, 10

*Fischkoff v. Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.*,  
339 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

*Fourth Est. Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC*,  
586 U.S. 296 (2019).....27, 29

*Freedom Mortgage Corporation v. Tschernia*,  
2021 WL 1163807 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....24

*Frost & Miller, LLP v. Heaven’s Way Investment Trust, et. al.*,  
2024 WL4648015 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....23

*Georgia Malone & Co. v. Rieder*,  
19 N.Y.3d 511 (N.Y. 2012) .....21

*Gilleo v. J.M. Smucker Co.*,  
2021 WL 4341056 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....21, 25

*Globe Cotyarn Pvt. Ltd. v. Next Creations Holdings LLC*,  
2020 WL 4586892 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....20

*Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York*,  
98 N.Y.2d 314 (N.Y. 2002) .....16

*Halim v. KIND LLC*,  
707 F. Supp. 3d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....16

*Hanft Byrne Raboy & Partners, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of America*,  
2001 WL 456346 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....24

*Hawkins v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
654 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....14

*Heptagon Creations, Ltd. v. Core Grp. Mktg. LLC*,  
2011 WL 6600267 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (dismissed) .....35

*Hyo Jung v. Chorus Music Studio, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4493795 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

*Iantosca v. Elie Tahari, Ltd.*,  
2020 WL 5603538 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....29

*Inspired Cap., LLC v. Conde Nast*,  
803 F. App'x 436 (2d Cir. 2020).....24

*ISS Facility Services, Inc. v. Fedcap Rehabilitation Services, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2784550 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....27

*In re Jackson*,  
972 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2020).....33

*Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir.2011).....26

*KatiRoll Co. v. Kati Junction, Inc.*,  
33 F. Supp. 3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....35

*Kimmel v. State*,  
 29 N.Y.3d 386 (N.Y. 2017) .....11

*United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.*,  
 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....7

*Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co., Inc.*,  
 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir.1984).....13

*Lewis v. R.L. Vallee, Inc.*,  
 2024 WL 1739608 (N.D.N.Y. 2024) .....14

*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....19

*Livnat v. Lavi*,  
 1998 WL 43221 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....34

*Lomaglio Assoc., Inc., v. LBK Mktg. Corp.*,  
 892 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y.1995) .....24

*Mahnke v. Munchkin Prod., Inc.*,  
 2001 WL 637378 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....32

*Mahoney v. Endo Health Sols., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 3951185 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....21

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
 2019 WL 1454317 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....29

*Manchanda v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 2022 WL 137885 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....15

*Maxwell v. N.W. Ayer, Inc.*,  
 605 N.Y.S.2d 174, 176 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993).....23

*McClure v. Williams*,  
 2024 WL 4336777 (E.D.N.Y. 2024).....22

*Melendez v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
 50 F.4th 294 (2d Cir. 2022) .....33



*Messenger v. Gruner Jahr Printing and Pub.*,  
208 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

*Mills Pond Grp. LLC v. Town of Smithtown, New York*,  
2024 WL 4504679 (E.D.N.Y. 2024).....7

*Monroe Staffing Services, LLC v. Whitaker*,  
2023 WL 4285292 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....15

*Morales v. Apple, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5579929 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....25

*Mourabit v. Klein*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....28

*Myskina v. Condé Nast Publ'ns, Inc.*,  
386 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....21

*Navatar Grp., Inc. v. DealCloud, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 1797266 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....21

*New York Univ. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.*,  
87 N.Y.2d 308 (N.Y. 1995) .....15

*New York Univ. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

*Novick v. AXA Network, LLC*,  
714 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2017).....23

*Oliveira v. Frito-Lay, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

*Palmer Kane LLC v. Scholastic Corp.*,  
2014 WL 1303135 .....32

*Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3152127 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

*PharmacyChecker.com v. Nat'l Ass'n of Boards of Pharmacy*,  
629 F. Supp. 3d 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....20

*Pickett v. Migos Touring, Inc.*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....29

*Plavin v. Grp. Health Inc.*,  
35 N.Y.3d 1 (N.Y. 2020) .....14

*Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014).....30

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*,  
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....26

*Reyes v. Upfield US Inc.*,  
694 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....17

*Richards v. Multinex Co. Ltd.*,  
2024 WL 3041330 (2d Cir. 2024).....8

*Richards v. Warner Music Grp.*,  
2024 WL 4307994 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....33

*Sandoval v. Uphold HQ Inc.*,  
2024 WL 1313826 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....21

*Scroggins v. Scroggins*,  
2017 WL 1047356 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....22, 32

*Sheiner v. Supervalu Inc.*,  
2024 WL 2803030 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....21

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....7

*Silverman Ptnrs., L.P. v. First Bank*,  
687 F. Supp. 2d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....7, 13, 26

*Silvester v. Selene Fin., LP*,  
2021 WL 861080 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....24

*Singh v. City of New York*,  
40 N.Y.3d 138, 217 N.E.3d 1 (N.Y. 2023).....16

*SmartStream Techs., Inc. v. Chambadal*,  
2018 WL 1870488 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....6

*Smith v. Hogan*,  
794 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015).....6

*Sony Corp. v. Fujifilm Holdings Corp.*,  
2017 WL 4342126 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....11

*Souza v. Exotic Island Enterprises, Inc.*,  
68 F.4th 99 (2d Cir. 2023) .....19

*SpeedFit LLC v. LifeCore Fitness, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 199595 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....17

*Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League*,  
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....34

*Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League*,  
96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....29

*Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A.*,  
2015 WL 5579872 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....7

*Tarazi v. Truehope, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 5957665 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....21

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

*Tesfay v. HanesBrands Inc.*,  
2019 WL 6879179 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....13

*Thomas v. Twitter Corporate*,  
2023 WL 8452200 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....22

*Tongue v. Sanofi*,  
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

*Trombetta v. Novocin*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8, 9

*Trustpilot Damages LLC v. Trustpilot, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2667029 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....15

*Turret Labs USA, Inc. v. CargoSprint, LLC*,  
2021 WL 535217 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....23

*Twohig v. Shop-Rite Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
519 F. Supp. 3d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....6, 24, 25

*Univ. of Notre Dame Du Lac v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.*,  
22 A.D.2d 452 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 1965), *aff'd*, 15 N.Y.2d 940 (N.Y. 1965).....11

*Vazquez v. Walmart, Inc.*,  
704 F.Supp.3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....14

*Vekaria v. Mthree Corporate Consulting, Ltd.*,  
2024 WL 4337542 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....23

*Vioni v. Am. Cap. Strategies Ltd.*,  
2009 WL 174937 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....28

*Wallace v. Health Quest Systems, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1109727 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....17

*Wargo v. Hillshire Brands Co.*,  
599 F. Supp. 3d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....25

*White v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 3222397 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....9

*Wilson v. Veritas Consulting Grp. Inc.*,  
2022 WL 4227145, \*2 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....8

*Wojtowicz v. Delacorte Press*,  
43 N.Y.2d 858 (N.Y. 1978) .....13

*Yang v. Mic Network, Inc.*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....33

*Yellow Book Sales & Distribution Co. v. Hillside Van Lines, Inc.*,  
98 A.D.3d 663 (2d Dept. 2012) .....15

*Zoll v. Jordache Enters., Inc.*,  
 2002 WL 31873461 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13, 14, 23

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1125 (Lanham Act § 43) .....17, 18, 19, 35  
 17 U.S.C. § 106.....31, 33, 34  
 17 U.S.C. §114.....31, 33, 34  
 17 U.S.C. §411(a) .....29  
 17 U.S.C. §507(b).....30  
 N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50 ..... *passim*  
 N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50-f.....10, 11  
 N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 51 ..... *passim*  
 N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....14, 15, 16, 35  
 N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....14, 15, 16, 35  
 N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-701.....27

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b) .....1, 7, 24, 25  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 10(a) .....8  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) .....1  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15.....9  
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2) .....17  
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3).....8

**Other Authorities**

Judith B. Bass, *New York's New Right of Publicity Law: Protecting Performers and Producers*, N.Y. St. B.J., 35 May/June 2021 .....11
